MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Снар. 91.

points on the Saint Croix river, for the purpose of transportation to and from their quarries.

Roads.

SECT. 2. Said corporation shall have the right to build such roads on their own land, to tide water, as may be necessary for the purposes of transportation to and from their quarries, and to build and maintain a wharf or wharves on their own land, not to extend more than fifty feet below low water mark.

Capital stock.

Wharves.

Shares.

Sect. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed one hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into such number of shares and such price per share as the corporation shall by vote determine.

First meeting, how called.

Sect. 4. The first meeting of said corporation for the purpose of organizing the company, may be called by any one of the persons named in this act, by giving written notice to each of the others, setting forth the time, place and purpose of said meeting, five days before said meeting.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1875.

Chapter 91.

An act to incorporate the Calais Publishing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Charles R. Whidden, Edgar Whidden and Charles R. Whidden, junior, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a corporation under the name of the Calais Publishing Company, for the purpose of carrying on a general printing and publishing business, including the printing and publishing of newspapers, in Calais, in the county of Washington.

Purpose of.

Corporate name.

Location.
Capital stock.

Capital stock.

May hold real and personal estate. Sect. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall be five thousand dollars, divided into shares of fifty dollars each, which capital stock may be increased by said corporation to twenty-five thousand dollars. Said corporation may hold real and personal estate suitable for the purposes of this incorporation, to the extent of twenty-five thousand dollars.

First meeting.

Sect. 3. Either of said corporators is authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 10, 1875.